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22 [lin the Matter of: } Case Noa 2022-CE-009-SAL
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22 ||and

23||DAVIN CARDENAS, }
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2 J
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1 ‘The General Counselof the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (“ALRB"), pursuant to
2|| Section 1160.2 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Actof 1975, California Labor Code section
3| 1140 er seq. (the “Act”) and California CodeofRegulations itl 8, section 20220, hereby issues
4|| this Complaint against Respondent Mauritson Farms, Inc. (hereinafier referred to as “Meuritson
5||Farms” or “Respondent”). This Complaint alleges that Respondent committed an unfair labor
6|| practice, as described below.
"7 JURISDICTION AND PARTIES
® 1. On March 7, 2022, Davin Cardenas (*Mr. Cardenas”) properly and timely filed
9||unfair labor practice charge 2022-CE-009-SAL (“Charge”) alleging that on or about January

10 {12022 and continuing, Mauritson Farms, Inc. through its agents including but not limited to
11. {| General Manager Cameron Mauritson, Foreman Juan Lopez, Supervisor David Smith, retaliated
12 [|and discriminated against agricultural workers in Foreman Lopez's crew, by refusing to rehire
13 {| them because they engaged in protected concerted activity. The workers’ activity included but
14 {isnot limited toraisingconcerns in October 2021 abou transportation, bathrooms, shade, breaks,
15||work hours, discrimination and the manner in which Foreman Lopez treated them.
16 2. On March 7, 2022, the Salinas Regional Office served Respondent, with the
17||Charge via certified mail
1 3. Atall material times, Respondent grew and harvested grapes in Sonoma County
19 |[and thus was an agricultural employer within the meaning of Section 1140.4(e) and (c) of the
20|[ Act." Respondent is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of
21 | California
22 4. Aall material times, General Manager Cameron Mauritson (“GM Mauritson”)
23|| oversaw Respondent's operations in Healdsburg and thus was a statutory supervisor for
24||Respondent within the meaning of Section 1140.4). GM Mauritson has the authority to
25|| discipline, hire,fireand direct the workofagricultural workers and all supervisors report o him.
26 5. Atall material times, Supervisor David Smith (“Supervisor Smith") supervised
27|| the growing and harvestingof grapes and thus was a statutory supervisor for Respondent within

2811 Afortesreferences re the California Labor Code unless otherwise indicted.
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"1|| the meaning of Section 1140.4). Supervisor Smith had the authority to discipline, hire, fire and
2|| direct the workofagricultural workers
3 6. Auall material times, Foreman Juan Lopez (“Foreman Lopez") had the authority
4 ||to discipline and direct the workofagricultural workers and thus was a statutory supervisor for
5||Respondent within the meaningof Section 1140.4).
. 7. Atall material times, the discriminatees harvested grapes under the supervision
7|| of Foreman Lopez, and thus were agricultural workers, as defined in Section 1140.4(b),
&|| employed by Respondent.

® FACTS
10 8. From 2019 through 2021, Respondent recruited H-2A workers from Oaxaca,
11 |Mexico to harvest grapes from about April through October. Respondent recruited the workers
12 through word of mouth and by rehiring the previous year's workers.
13 9. Respondent obtained H-2A work visas for the workers it recruited from 2019-
24 {12021 (hereinafter referred to as “H-2A workers” or “discriminatees”). Respondent also arranged
35 ||for the discriminatees' travel fiom Mexico to the United States, and provided housing,
16|| transportation and meals o the H-2A workers once they arrived to work.
v 10. In or about September 2021, six of the H-2A workers who had also worked for
18||Respondent during the previous two seasons met with local non-profit organization North Bay
19 {|Jobs with Justice's (“NBIWI") Executive Director Max Alper (“ED Alper”) and Director of
20|| Organizing Mr. Cardenas to seek information about their rights and discuss concerns regarding
21 {| theirworking conditions at Mauritson Farms.
2 11. That day the six H-2A workers (‘the six discriminatees") told ED Alper that
2||employees purchased work supplies, one day no shade was provided, another day employees
24 {| were denied their break and lunch period, bathrooms werenotproperly cleaned, employees were
25|| denied transportation to grocery store, Foreman Diaz yelled at employees and Foreman Diaz
26 | exercised favoritism.
21 lm
2
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2 12. NBIWJ is a growing, grassroots coalition of more than 30 labor and community
2||organizations in Sonoma, Napa and Marin Counties. NBIWY's work s primarily organizing with
3||working families toobtaineconomic, racial and climate justice.
1 13. On September 21, 2021, ED Alper met with GM Mauritson to share the six
s|| discriminatees’ concerns.
© 14. Shortly after, Respondent hired Raul Calvo (“Mr. Calvo”) to assess the working
7||conditions at Mauitson Farms and Supervisor Smith.
e 15. Mr. Calvo owns Employer Services Consulting LLC, a consulting company
©|| which advises employers on sexual harassment problems, wage and hour complaints and union

10 |[issues.
n 16. On October 7, 2021, ED Alper, Mr. Cardenas, GM Mauritson and Supervisor
12|| Smith met with the six discriminatees to discuss their concems about working conditions.
1B 17. During the meeting, the six discriminates told GM Mauritson that they feared
24|| Respondent would not call them back to work in 2022 because they spoke up abou their work
25 |conditions.
1 18. GM Mauritson assured them, directly in Spanish, that they would not be retaliated
27|| against and promised that they would be back to work at Mauritson Farms in 2022.
1 19. OnOctober 31,2021,the discriminatees completed the 2021 season and returned
25 {to Mexico,
20 20. As in the previous year, some of the discriminatees left some of their personal
21|| belongings in their living quarters at Mauritson Farms because they expected to retum to work
22|| there the next year.
ES) 21. In late 2021, Respondent engaged in conversations with CIERTO, an
24| intemnational farm labor recruiting organization that recruitsand places H-2A and H-2B workers
25|| about recruiting H-2A workers to harvest grapes the following season.
2 22. CIERTO H-2A Program Director Norma Alicia Encinas informed GM Mauritson
27|| that CIERTO used a closed recruiting process, and that for harvesting of grapes, CIERTO
28|| recruits workers exclusively from Beja California, Mexico.
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1 23. CIERTO uses a closed recruiting process to find workers which means that they
2|| do not accept applications from the general public.
3 24. CIERTO does not recruit workers in Oaxaca, Mexico.
‘ 25. CIERTO limited its pool of applicants for Respondent's positions to applicants
5|| from Camalu and San Vicente, Baja California, Mexico.
© 26. Mr. Calvo endorsed CIERTO and informed GM Mauritson that CIERTO had
7|| very strict recruitment policies.
8 27. Respondent knew at the time it hired CIERTO that CIERTO did not recruit
9||workers from Oaxaca, Mexico for grape clients and thet therefore none of the H-2A workers

10|| Respondent had hired in previous years would be eligible to return for the 2022 scason.
n 28. In or about January 2022, Supervisor Smithsent a message to the discriminates
12 (through a Facebook group to let them know that Respondent hired CIERTO to recruit H-2A
13|| workers for the next season. Supervisor Smith encouraged the discriminates to apply to work
26|| at Mauritson Farms.
15 20. Supervisor Smith told the discriminates that using CIERTO would ensure faimess
36|| for all who go through the H-2A hiring process and dirccted workers to send their information
17 {land applications directly to CIERTO.
1 30. Supervisor Smith instructed the discriminatees to apply for work through
19||CIERTO website by clicking on the “Contact” menu option on ts website and filling in the
20 information in the “Reach Out to CIERTO” section. The information to fill out includes name,
21|| email, phone number and message.
2 31. The six discriminatees contacted NBIWJ for assistance with completing these
23||steps.
2 32. Mr. Cardenas communicated with the six discriminates through WhatsApp and
25|| helped them contact CIERTO as instructed through the CIERTO website.
2 33. Noneof the six discriminates received any response from CIERTO,
22 mr
2
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1 34. The six discriminatees and Mr. Cardenas left phone messages for Supervisor
2|| Smith to inquire abou their applications and the 2022 season. Supervisor Smith did not respond
3 ||to them.
4 35. On February 22, 2022, ED Alper emailed GM Mauritson to advise him that the
5|| six discriminatees had not received any contact from Respondent or CIERTO regarding their
6 |employment for 2022.
’ 36. GM Mauritson did not respond to ED Alper's emai.
8 37. In or about early to mid-March 2022, CIERTO staff and Supervisor Smith
9 ||interviewed about 35 potential workers.

10 38. Supervisor Smith did not ask anyone at CIERTO why noneofthe previous H-2A.
11 {| workers were included in the application pool.
2 39. Respondent hired 18 applicants and the workers worked from April 18, 2022
13|[ through October 31, 2022.
u 40. Respondent did not rehire any of the discriminatees for the 2022 season.
1
6 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

California Labor Code § 1153 (¢)
fl (Unlawful Retaliatory Failure to Rehire the Discriminatees)
1 41. By the acts set forth in paragraphs 8 through 40 above, Respondent, by and
15|| through GM Mauritson and Supervisor Smith, committed an unfair labor practice in violation of
20|| Section 1153(a)ofthe Act when it retaliated against the discriminatees because they engaged in
21 | protected concerted activity for the purposeofmutual aid or protection under Section 1152.
2 42. By prohibitingdiscriminatees from qualifying for rehire and faling to rehire the
23|| discriminates for employment because they reported concerns about working conditions,
24 || Respondent unlawfully retaliated against the discriminatees due to their protected concerted
25|| activity.
26|{m1
2
20||
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| SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
California Labor Code§ 1153 (a)

2 (Unlawful Coercionof Agricultural Employees’ ALRA Rights)
3 43. By the acts set forth in paragraphs § through 40 above, Respondent committed an
4||unfair labor practice in violation ofSection 1153(a)of the Act when it coerced discriminates in
5|| the exercise oftheir 1152 rights.
. 44. The discriminatees complained about terms and conditions of employment in
2||2021, when they complained to GM Mauritson about buying work supplies, lackof shade, denial
5 ||of break and lunch period, unclean bathrooms, denial of transportation to grocery store,
5|| harassment and favoritism.

10 45. By prohibiting the discriminatees from qualifying from rehire and failing to rehire
11 |[the discriminates for employment, Respondent unlawfully coerced agricultural employees in
12|[ the exercise of their rights under the Act
1» REQUESTFORRELIEE
u As the remedy for the unfair labor practices set forth above, the General Counsel secks
15 |[an order requiring Respondent, ts officers, agents, successors and assigns to:
16 A. Immediately cease and desist from discriminating or retaliating against any
n agricultural worker because the worker has engaged in protected concerted activity
1 under Labor Code section 1152;
1 B. Immediately cease and desist from interfering with agricultural employees” rights

20 andlor coercing therm in the exerciseofther rights under the Act;
2 C. Provide ALRB agents access (0 all Respondents agricultural workers in Sonoma
2 County, California during paid time, for a reading of the Notice, informing them of
2 Respondent's violationofthe Act and the workers” rights under the Act;
2 D. Provide for ALRBagents o post the Notice on all company bulletin boards and break
2 100ms of rest areas used by Respondent's agricultural workers in Sonoma County,
26 California for ninety (90) days;
»n E. Provide stamped, addressed envelopes for all agricultural workers that worked for
2 Respondent in Sonoma County, California at any time from October 2021 through
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1 the date the Order is issued to the Santa Rosa ALR office with a copy ofthe Notice
2 in Spanish and English inside. Respondent shall also provide the ALRB a list of all
5 the workers and their contact information so tha the ALRB can verify compliance;
‘ F. Include a copy of the Notice, in all appropriate languages, in all H-2A recruitment
s materials issued 10 workers by or onbehalfofRespondent during the one-year period
‘ following the date the Order is issued;
7 G. Make discriminatees whole for any economic losses incurred as a result of
. Respondents violations of the Act. The award shall include compounded daily
5 interest consistent with the National Labor Relations Board's decision in Kentucky

10 River Medical Center (2010) 356 NLRB No. 8 and excess tax liability fora backpay
un amount to bepaid in a lumpsum, ifapplicable;
12 H. Offer the discriminatees reinstatement at Mauritson Farms including securing H-2A
n visasfordiscriminatees as necessary; and
1 1. Provide ALRB agents access 0 ensure compliance with the Order.
15
1 FURTHER, the General Counsel requests all such other reliefavailable under the Act tha
17 |[may be just and proper to remedy the unfair labor practices alleged herein.
in

+7| Dated this 22% dayof March 2023, at Oxnard, California.

“ AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOA!2 JULIA L. MONTGOMERY
General Counsel

n forall» JESSICA ARCINIEGA
Regional Director

2 Salinas Regional Office
z
2
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HEARING ACTION REQUEST FORM

1. Case Name: MAURITSON FARMS, INC. 4. Language Requested: Spanish eSor No)
Case Numbers: 2022-CE-009-SAL

Interpreter:
Region: _Salinas Region —_—
Violations: 1153 (a) and (¢ Telephone:
Priority (10=High, 1=Low):

Confirmation Sent; —
Complexity:
Settlement Potential:

5. Reporter:
Prehearing Date Requested: 052323 —
Prehearing Location: Telephonic Confirmation Sent:
Hearing Estimate (Days): 4
Hearing DatesRequested:6/20/23 0 0673/53 | 6. Pre-Hearing Conference: —
Hearing Location: Santa Rosa, CA or Virtual
Language Requested:Englishand Spanish Settlement Conference:
G.C’s Counsel: JorgeLopezFspindola,Yesenia De —_—
Er — DATE: TIME:
Field Examiner: Gabriela Vega
Respondent's Counsel: Rebecca Hause-Schultz LOCATION: TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL
Charging Party'sCounsel:NA {unlessotherwisestated)

2. ALJ - Prehearing:
7. Hearing Location:

ALJ Hearings —e

3. Hearing Dates: -_—

8. Contact Person for Location:

Name:
Hearing Time(s):
First day only: 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 pm. All other | Telephone &FAX:—
Gays 9:00 a.m. (0 5:00 p.m.
- Confirmation Sent:

NOTES

DATE: March21,2023

Form 245 Revised on)



Complaint Summary Form

Date To Complaint [March22,208
2022-CE-009-SAL

[CaseName|Mauritson Farms, inc.
Number of Discriminatees [26 |

Violation(s) [T5elandl 1]

Please include as part of the initial Hard Copy and Digital submissionofthe formal Complaint

and any Amended Complaints.

V10-12/1/10



1 State of California
. Agricultural Labor Relations Board

PROOF OF SERVICE
3 (8 Cal. Code Regs. § 20164)

#||1am a citizen of the United States and a residentof the County of Santa Clara. Tam over the age
5| of eighteen years and not a party to the within entitled action. My business address is: ALRB,

342 Pajaro Street, Salinas California 93901.
6
 |[ on March 22,2023, I served a copy of the following document:

of 1 compLanNt
2. EXCERPTS FORM ALRB REGULATIONS

|| 3. HEARING ACTION REQUEST FORM
Lo|| 4 COMPLAINTSUMMARY FORM

11||Case Name: Mauritson Farms, Inc., Case Number: 2022-CE-009-SAL, on the parties in said
action, in the following manner:

12
15||By Electronic File: The above-referenced document was e-filed on the Agricultural Labor

Relations Board; and
1

By Electronic Mail: The above-referenced document was e-mailed to the following partes at
25|| the listed e-mail addresses.

** ||By Certified Mai: The above referenced document was mailed to the parties in said action, by
17 {| placing a true copy thereofenclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid. in
Lo||United States mail in Salinas, California

1s||Via Electronic File Via Electronic Mail:
Santiago Avila-Gomez Julia Montgomery

20||Executive Secretary General Counsel
Agricultural Labor Relations Board Agricultural Labor Relations Board

22 1[1325 J Street, Suite 1900-B 1325 J Street, Suite 1900A
2|| Sacramento CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814

E-File: Efile @ALRB.ca.gov E-mail: julia. montgomery @alrb.ca. gov
“|| Via Electronic Mail & Certified Mail: ~~ Via Certified Mail & Certified Mail:
24|| Rebecca House-Schultz David Cardenas,

Fisher & Phillips LLP 600B Street
25 | 621 Capitol Mall,Suite 1400 SantaRosa, CA 95401
26||Sacramento, CA 95814 Certificate Mail No:7020064000021 1188998

Email: thause-schultz@fisherphillips.com
27|| Email: aparker @fisherphillips.com

Email: hdomingo@fisherphillps.com
28 || Certificate Mail No:7020064000021188981



1 || Executed on March 22, 2023, at Salinas, California. 1declare under penalty of perjury that the
2 foregoing is true and correct.
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